IN THE MATTER OF:
THE RULES OF THE INVESTMENT INDUSTRY REGULATORY
ORGANIZATION OF CANADA
AND
BARRY MOSHER
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
PART I – INTRODUCTION
1.

The Investment Industry Regulatory Organization of Canada (“IIROC”) will issue a
Notice of Application to announce that it will hold a settlement hearing to consider
whether, pursuant to Section 8215 of the Consolidated Enforcement, Examination and
Approval Rules of IIROC, a hearing panel (“Hearing Panel”) should accept the
settlement agreement (“Settlement Agreement”) entered into between the staff of IIROC
(“Staff”) and Barry Mosher (the “Respondent” or “Mosher”).
PART II – JOINT SETTLEMENT RECOMMENDATION

2.

Staff and the Respondent jointly recommend that the Hearing Panel accept this
Settlement Agreement in accordance with the terms and conditions set out below.

PART III – AGREED FACTS
3.

For the purposes of this Settlement Agreement, the Respondent agrees with the facts as
set out in Part III of this Settlement Agreement.

Background
4.

The Respondent was a Registered Representative (“RR”) at a Canaccord Genuity Corp.
(“Canaccord”) branch in Halifax. His client NA held two accounts with him during the
period of October 31, 2011 until June 30, 2015 (the “Material Period”). NA had also been
a client of the Respondent prior to Canaccord.

Overview
5.

The Respondent failed to know client NA during the Material Period, in that her
investment objectives and risk tolerance were overstated on her account documentation
and her Know Your Client (“KYC”) forms were not updated when her circumstances
changed in the summer of 2014.

6.

Various high risk securities including Aston Hill Financial Inc. (“AHF”) in NA’s
accounts were unsuitable. At times both of NA’s accounts were concentrated in AHF.
NA’s accounts sustained an unrealized loss of $36,128 relating to AHF during the
Material Period.

Respondent’s Registration
7.

The Respondent had been an IIROC registrant since 1983. The Respondent was an RR at
Canaccord from 2009 until June 2018. He had also been registered as a Branch Manager
at a prior firm between April 2004 and October 2008. The Respondent has not been an
IIROC registrant since June 29, 2018.
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NA opens Accounts at Canaccord
8.

NA opened an RRSP account with the Respondent in October 2009 (the “RRSP
Account”). NA’s October 6, 2009 Know Your Client form (the “2009 KYC”) for her
RRSP Account indicated investment objectives of 90% moderate growth/medium risk
and 10% short term trading/medium-high risk. On April 30, 2010, a LRSP account (the
“LRSP Account”) was opened by NA, with the same objectives and risk as the RRSP
Account.

Failure to Know the Client NA
(i)
9.

November 2011 Update

A November 1, 2011 update (the “2011 Update) changed NA’s investment objectives to
50% moderate growth/medium risk and 50% speculative/high risk for both the RRSP and
LRSP Accounts. The 2011 Update was prepared to reflect the securities purchased by the
Respondent in her Accounts rather than reflecting her true circumstances.
(ii)

10.

November 2013 Updates

A November 20, 2013 update to NA’s RRSP Account (the “2013 RRSP Update”)
changed her investment objectives to 50% moderate growth/medium risk, 20% short term
trading/medium high risk and 30% speculative/high risk for this Account.

11.

At the same time, the LRSP Account was updated to indicate 100% speculative/high risk
(the “2013 LRSP Update”).

12.

During the Material Period, NA’s actual investment objectives and risk tolerance were
lower than her KYC documentation. The Respondent did not fully explain to NA what
moderate growth or high risk meant in terms of the operation of the Accounts.
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(iii)
13.

2014 Change in Circumstances

In mid-July 2014, NA separated from her husband. She says that she told the Respondent
at that time that her risk tolerance was now zero. The Respondent failed to update her
KYC forms in either of her Accounts to reflect that she was separated from her husband.

Suitability
(i)
14.

LRSP Account

During the Material Period, the LRSP Account held a number of high risk securities that
were not suitable for NA. These securities were AHF, Sentry SLCT Prim Metals Cl A,
Dex Media Inc. and WSTN Forest Products Inc.

15.

There were also a number of medium- high risk securities held during the Material Period
which were not suitable for NA, given her actual investment objectives and risk
tolerance, namely Bonnett’s Energy Corp., Lanesborough Reit TR UT, Capital Power
Corporation and Yellow Media Ltd.

16.

According to IIROC Staff’s analysis, NA’s LRSP Account was off-side based on the
KYC account documentation alone from October 31, 2011 until October 31, 2013, as that
account exceeded the high risk allowance indicated on the KYC account documentation
on numerous occasions during that time period.

17.

NA’s LRSP Account was concentrated in AHF during the Material Period, ranging from
39% to 76% at various times.
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(ii)
18.

RRSP Account

Various unsuitable high risk securities were held in NA’s RRSP Account during the
Material Period. These securities included Sentry SLCT Prim Metals Cl A, AHF and
WSTN Forest Products Inc.

19.

At various times between October 31, 2011 and October 31, 2013, the RRSP Account at
month-end held between 51% to 68% in high risk securities. At various times between
November 30, 2013 and June 30, 2015, the RRSP Account held between 17% and 75% in
high risk securities at month-end.

20.

According to IIROC Staff’s analysis, during the Material Period, the percentage of high
risk securities held in NA’s RRSP Account exceeded the high risk allowance indicated on
the KYC account documentation on numerous occasions, which was not suitable for her.

21.

NA’s RRSP Account was concentrated in AHF, ranging from 25% to 37%, at various
times between October 31, 2011 and August 31, 2013.

22.

The Respondent failed to ensure that recommendations in NA’s RRSP and LRSP
Accounts were suitable for her, given her investment objectives and risk tolerance. In
addition, the concentration in AHF in NA’s RRSP and LRSP Accounts was not suitable
for her.

Profit and Loss Analysis of NA’s Accounts
23.

According to IIROC Staff’s analysis, NA’s RRSP Account sustained an unrealized loss
of $29,248 relating to AHF, during the Material Period. In addition, NA’s LRSP Account
sustained an unrealized loss of $6,880 related to AHF during the Material Period.
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24.

When viewed overall, NA’s RRSP Account was profitable in the amount of $78,526
during the Material Period. NA’s LRSP Account sustained an overall unrealized loss of
$15,785 during the Material Period.

25.

The above amounts include any dividends received by NA in her Accounts during the
Material Period.

Other Factors
26.

The Respondent does not have a prior disciplinary history.

27.

The Respondent has indicated that he no longer lives in Canada, has no intention of
returning to Canada, has retired from the investment industry and has no intention of reentering the investment industry.

28.

In April 2018, Canaccord compensated NA in relation to her complaint.
PART IV – CONTRAVENTIONS

29.

By engaging in the conduct described above, the Respondent committed the following
contraventions of IIROC’s Rules:
(i)

Between October 31, 2011 and June 30, 2015, the Respondent failed to use due
diligence to learn and remain informed of the essential facts relative to a client,
contrary to IIROC Dealer Member Rule 1300.1(a).

(ii)

Between October 31, 2011 and June 30, 2015, the Respondent made unsuitable
recommendations for a client’s accounts, contrary to IIROC Dealer Member Rule
1300.1(q).
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PART V – TERMS OF SETTLEMENT
30.

The Respondent agrees to the following sanctions and costs:
a)

A fine in the amount of $20,000;

b)

To re write and pass the Conduct and Practices Handbook examination
within six months of any re-registration with IIROC;

31.

c)

Six months of close supervision upon any re-registration with IIROC; and,

d)

Costs of $2,000.

If this Settlement Agreement is accepted by the Hearing Panel, the Respondent agrees to
pay the amounts referred to above within 30 days of such acceptance unless otherwise
agreed between Staff and the Respondent.
PART VI – STAFF COMMITMENT

32.

If the Hearing Panel accepts this Settlement Agreement, Staff will not initiate any further
action against the Respondent in relation to the facts set out in Part III and the
contraventions in Part IV of this Settlement Agreement, subject to the provisions of the
following paragraph.

33.

If the Hearing Panel accepts this Settlement Agreement and the Respondent fails to
comply with any of the terms of the Settlement Agreement, Staff may bring proceedings
under Rule 8200 against the Respondent. These proceedings may be based on, but are
not limited to, the facts set out Part III of this Settlement Agreement.
PART VII – PROCEDURE FOR ACCEPTANCE OF SETTLEMENT

34.

This Settlement Agreement is conditional on acceptance by the Hearing Panel.
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35.

This Settlement Agreement shall be presented to a Hearing Panel at a settlement hearing
in accordance with the procedures described in Sections 8215 and 8428, in addition to
any other procedures that may be agreed upon between the parties.

36.

Staff and the Respondent agree that this Settlement Agreement will form all of the agreed
facts that will be submitted at the settlement hearing, unless the parties agree that
additional facts should be submitted at the settlement hearing. If the Respondent does not
appear at the settlement hearing, Staff may disclose additional relevant facts, if requested
by the Hearing Panel.

37.

If the Hearing Panel accepts the Settlement Agreement, the Respondent agrees to waive
all rights under the IIROC Rules and any applicable legislation to any further hearing,
appeal and review.

38.

If the Hearing Panel rejects the Settlement Agreement, Staff and the Respondent may
enter into another settlement agreement or Staff may proceed to a disciplinary hearing
based on the same or related allegations.

39.

The terms of this Settlement Agreement are confidential unless and until this Settlement
Agreement has been accepted by the Hearing Panel.

40.

The Settlement Agreement will become available to the public upon its acceptance by the
Hearing Panel and IIROC will post a full copy of this Settlement Agreement on the
IIROC website. IIROC will also publish a summary of the facts, contraventions, and the
sanctions agreed upon in this Settlement Agreement.

41.

If this Settlement Agreement is accepted, the Respondent agrees that neither he nor
anyone on his behalf will make a public statement inconsistent with this Settlement
Agreement.
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42.

The Settlement Agreement is effective and binding upon the Respondent and Staff as of
the date of its acceptance by the Hearing Panel.
PART VIII – EXECUTION OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

43.

This Settlement Agreement may be signed in one or more counterparts which together
will constitute a binding agreement.

44.

A fax or electronic copy of any signature will be treated as an original signature.

DATED this “28” day of February, 2019.

“Witness”
Witness

“Barry Mosher”
Respondent Barry Mosher

“Ricki Newmarch”
Witness

“Kathryn Andrews”
Kathryn Andrews
Senior Enforcement Counsel on behalf of
Enforcement Staff of the Investment
Industry Regulatory Organization of Canada
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The Settlement Agreement is hereby accepted this “2nd” day of “April”, 2019 by the following
Hearing Panel:

Per:

R. Scott Peacock
Panel Chair

Per:

“Ken Wheelans”
Panel Member

Per:

“David Acker”
Panel Member
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